well as compliance with the federal Mercury and Air Toxics Standards (MATS), are as follows:

Unit Remaining Cost
(in millions) Unit Remaining Cost

(in millions)
Joliet 6 $75 Waukegan 7 $58

Edgar Filing: EDISON MISSION ENERGY - Form 10-Q

82

Joliet 7 114 Waukegan 8 64
Joliet 8 129 Will County 3 104
Powerton 5 133 Will County 4 93
Powerton 6 67

47

Edgar Filing: EDISON MISSION ENERGY - Form 10-Q

83

Table of Contents

MIDWEST GENERATION, LLC
Results of Operations
In accordance with GAAP, Midwest Generation accounts for the Powerton and Joliet Sale Leaseback as a lease
financing in its separate consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, Midwest Generation records the power plants
as assets in a similar manner to a capital lease and records depreciation expense from the power plants and interest
expense from the lease financing.
The following table reconciles Midwest Generation's third quarter results of operations to the EME consolidated
Adjusted EBITDA results of the Midwest Generation plants as reported by EME:

Three Months Ended September 30,
2013 2012

(in millions) Midwest
Generation Adjustments

EME
Adjusted
EBITDA

Midwest
Generation Adjustments

EME
Adjusted
EBITDA

Operating Revenues $232 $— $232 $253 $— $253
Operating Expenses
Fuel 146 — 146 183 — 183
Plant operations 49 — 49 73 — 73
Plant operating leases1 — 19 19 — 19 19
Depreciation and amortization2 32 (32 ) — 32 (32 ) —
Asset impairments and other charges3 465 (465 ) — 1 (1 ) —
Administrative and general 3 — 3 3 — 3
Total operating expenses $695 $ (478 ) $217 $292 $ (14 ) $278
Operating Income (Loss) (463 ) 478 15 (39 ) 14 (25 )
Adjusted EBITDA $(463 ) $ 478 $15 $(39 ) $ 14 $(25 )

1 Represents levelized rent expense of the Powerton and Joliet Sale Leaseback as recorded as an operating lease at
EME.

2
Includes $11 million of depreciation recorded by Midwest Generation for the Powerton and Joliet Sale Leaseback
for both the three months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012. Depreciation and amortization are excluded from
Adjusted EBITDA.

3 Adjustments represent operating expenses which are excluded from Adjusted EBITDA.
The following table presents key additional data for Midwest Generation:

Three Months Ended
September 30,
2013 2012

Statistics1
Generation (in GWh)2 6,021 6,653
Aggregate plant performance
Equivalent availability 94.3 % 92.5 %
Capacity factor 63.3 % 62.2 %
Load factor 67.2 % 67.2 %
Forced outage rate 2.7 % 5.4 %
Average realized price/MWh2 $36.63 $37.20
Capacity revenues only (in millions) $10 $6
Average realized fuel costs/MWh $24.21 $26.34

1 For an explanation of how the statistical data is determined, see "—Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Disclosures and
Statistical Definitions."

2 gigawatt-hours (GWh); megawatt-hours (MWh).

48

Edgar Filing: EDISON MISSION ENERGY - Form 10-Q

84

Edgar Filing: EDISON MISSION ENERGY - Form 10-Q

85

Table of Contents

The following table reconciles Midwest Generation's nine-month results of operations to the EME consolidated
Adjusted EBITDA results of the Midwest Generation plants as reported by EME:

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2013 2012

(in millions) Midwest
Generation Adjustments

EME
Adjusted
EBITDA

Midwest
Generation Adjustments

EME
Adjusted
EBITDA

Operating Revenues $614 $— $614 $699 $— $699
Operating Expenses
Fuel 413 — 413 443 — 443
Plant operations 190 — 190 302 — 302
Plant operating leases1 — 56 56 — 56 56
Depreciation and amortization2 95 (95 ) — 96 (96 ) —
Asset impairments and other charges3 465 (465 ) — 5 (5 ) —
Administrative and general3 14 (5 ) 9 13 — 13
Total operating expenses $1,177 $ (509 ) $668 $859 $ (45 ) $814
Operating Loss (563 ) 509 (54 ) (160 ) 45 (115 )
Adjusted EBITDA $(563 ) $ 509 $(54 ) $(160 ) $ 45 $(115 )

1 Represents levelized rent expense of the Powerton and Joliet Sale Leaseback as recorded as an operating lease at
EME.

2
Includes $32 million of depreciation recorded by Midwest Generation for the Powerton and Joliet Sale Leaseback
for both the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012. Depreciation and amortization are excluded from
Adjusted EBITDA.

3 Adjustments represent operating expenses which are excluded from Adjusted EBITDA.
The following table presents key additional data for Midwest Generation:

Nine Months Ended
September 30,
2013 2012

Statistics1
Generation (in GWh) 16,830 17,459